changes to the scheme, changes to inflation, bond yields and the performance of the equity investments held
by the scheme. These are mitigated to a certain extent by the statutory requirements to charge to the General
Fund and Housing Revenue Account the amounts required by statute as described in the accounting policies
note.

Transactions Relating to Post-employment Benefits

We recognise the cost of retirement benefits in the reported cost of services when they are earned by
employees, rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions. However, the charge we are
required to make against council tax and housing rents is based on the cash payable in the year, so the real
cost of post-employment/retirement benefits is reversed out of the General Fund and Housing Revenue
Account via the Movement in Reserves Statement. The following transactions have been made in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the General Fund Balance and Housing Revenue
Account Balance via the Movement in Reserves Statement during the year.

South Holland District Council Unaudited Financial Statements 2022/23

 74

Local Government Pension
Scheme

2022/23 2021/22
£’000 £’000

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Cost of Services:

Service cost comprising

   Current service cost 3,804 3,299
   Administration Costs 51 45
   Past Service costs (including curtailments) - -

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
   Net interest expense 700 742

Total Post-employment Benefits charged to the Surplus or Deficit
on the Provision of Services 4,555 4,086

Other Post-employment Benefits charged to the Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure Statement

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability comprising:
   Return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in the net

interest expense) 2,170 (5,887)

   Other actuarial gains/(losses) on assets - 507
   Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on changes in demographic

assumptions - (4,453)
   Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on changes in financial

assumptions (38,983) (2,838)
   Other experience 8,094 700

Total Remeasurements recognised in Other Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure (28,719) (11,971)

Total Post-employment Benefit charged to the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement (24,164) (7,885)

Movement in Reserves Statement

Reversal of net charges made to the Surplus or Deficit for the Provision
of Services for post-employment benefits in accordance with the Code (2,070) (1,951)

Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance for
pensions in the year:

Employers’ contributions payable to scheme  2,407 2,055
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits  78 80

Pensions Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet

The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the authority’s obligation in respect of its defined
benefit plans is as follows:

 Local Government
Pension Scheme

2022/23 2021/22
£’000 £’000

Present Value of the defined obligation (70,484) (96,992)
Fair Value of plan assets 68,959 68,818

Net Liability arising from defined benefit obligation (1,525) (28,174)

South Holland District Council Unaudited Financial Statements 2022/23

 75

Reconciliation of the Movements in the Fair Value of Scheme (Plan) Assets

 Local Government
Pension Scheme

2022/23 2021/22
£’000 £’000

Opening fair value scheme assets 68,818 76,054
Adjustment to opening balance: PSPS Ltd  (14,033)
Interest Income 1,797 1,243
Remeasurement gain/(loss) - (507)

The return on plan assets, excluding the amount
included in the net interest expense (2,170) 5,887

Contributions from employer 2,407 2,055
Contributions from employees into the scheme 598 483
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits 78 80
Administration Cost (51) (45)
Benefits paid (2,518) (2,399)

Closing fair value of scheme assets 68,959 68,818

Reconciliation of Present Value of Scheme Liabilities (Defined Benefit Obligation)

 Local Government
Pension Scheme

2022/23 2021/22
£’000 £’000

Opening Balance at 1 April 96,992 120,008

Adjustment to opening balance: PSPS Ltd - (19,793)

Current Service Cost 3,804 3,299
Past Service Cost - -
Interest Cost 2,497 1,985
Contributions from scheme participants 598 483
Remeasurements (gains) and losses:

Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on changes in
demographic assumptions - (4,453)
Actuarial (gains) and losses arising from changes in
financial assumptions (38,983) (2,838)

   Other experience 8,094 700
Benefits paid (2,518) (2,399)

Closing Balance at 31 March 70,484 96,992

South Holland District Council Unaudited Financial Statements 2022/23

 76

Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised:

2022/23 2021/22

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,067 4% 2,615 4%

Equity Instruments
UK 10,344 15% 10,804 16%
Overseas 27,584 40% 27,183 40%

Debt Securities
Corporate Bonds - UK 6,206 9% 6,331 9%
Corporate Bonds - Overseas - - - -
Fixed Interest Government - UK 690 1% 688 1%
Fixed Interest Government -
Overseas

- - - -

Index Linked Government - UK 690 1% 1,032 1%
Index Linked Government -
Overseas

- - - -

Property 4,138 6% 4,680 7%

Private equity - - 206 -

Others
Hedge Fund - - 138 -
Infrastructure - - 413 1%
Bonds - - - -
Commodities - - 413 1%
Credit Diversified Income 3,448 5% 3,097 5%
Other Diversified Alternatives - - 963 1%
Private Debt - - - -
Forward Currency Contracts - - 69 -

Total 55,167 81% 58,632 86%

South Holland District Council Unaudited Financial Statements 2022/23

 77

2022/23 2021/22

Unquoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Unquoted
prices in

active
markets

£’000

% of
Total

assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - -

Equity Instruments
UK - - - -
Overseas - - - -

Debt Securities
Corporate Bonds - UK - - - -
Corporate Bonds - Overseas - - - -
Fixed Interest Government - UK - - - -
Fixed Interest Government -
Overseas

- - - -

Index Linked Government - UK - - - -